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D}\NA T. LOWELL " TELEPHONE

F. LESTER FRASER 235-1664

Appeal of the Wellesley Housing #uthority

Pursuant to due notice the Board of /ppeal held a public hearing
in the hearing room on the second floor of the Town Hall at 8:05 p.m. on
December 23, 1971, on the appeal of the Wellesley Housing Authority from
the refusael of the Inspector of Buildings to issue a permit to construct
an addition to its Community Building al the housing project for the
elderly, 503 Washington Street, adjacent to the Wellesley Police Station.
The reason for such refusal was that said addition would violate the re-
quirements of the BOCA Basic Bullding Code of Wellesley, Table 5, "Fire
Repistance Ratings of Structural Elements in Hours," which requires a
3/4 hour rating for Bxterior Walls, Less than 6' from Interior Lot Lines,
and Section 305.,0, Paragraph 305.1, which requires that an exterior wall
erected less than six (6) feet from its adjacent 1ot line shall be of
thwee-quarter (3/h) hour fireresistive construction, including opening
protectives, Sald addition would also viclate Seetion XIX, of the Zoning
Byw~law which requires a side yard at least twenty (20') feet in width.
Said appeal was made under the provisions of Section 127.2 of the BOCA
Basic Building Code and Chapter LOA, Sections 13 and 15, of the General
Lamrs o

On November 20, 1971, the Inspector of Buildings notified the
appellant that a permit for the proposed construction could not be granted
Tor the above-mentioned reasons, and on November 29, 1971, an appeal was
taken from such refusal. Thereafter due notice of the hearing was given
by mailing and publication.

b= ’;"‘i Robert 4. Bastille, Architect, represented the appellant at the
heariagy
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;""’f. . Robert C., Dean, member of the Wellesley Housing Authority, stated
'1&% ti‘lh? Avthority tried not to take any more of Morton Field than necessary
said tri@l to locate the buildings to the best advantage on the land it had

cagdiirgd. from the Town. He also stated that the proposed addition increases
t!ﬁﬁsiv of the Community Building as required by the State Housing Authority,

Lamto
™ ¥ willian H, Crulckshank,Jrs,Chairmen, of the Wellesley Housing
Authority, alse spoke in support of the reguest.

Statement of Facts

The properiy involved is a pareel of land containing approximately
119,830 square feet, located within a Business "A" District. There ave five
housing units on the property in addition to the Community Building involved.
The appellant has acquired additional land from the Town of Wellesley adjacent
to the property involved and has under construction five additional housing
units designed to provide housing for the elderly.
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Appeal of the Wellesley Housing o v
Kithority

At the hearing Sobert A. Bastille, Architect for the appellant,
wtated that the Wellesley Housing Authority is presently building forty
wits for the elderly under & separate permit. In commection with this
housing complex, the State Housing Authority reguires that the Cawmmity
Puilding be doubled in sive amd its recreation facilities be increased,
Therefore, the appellant seeks permission to construct an addition Z1.7! x
2541 to the front of the existing Commmity Building. The proposed addi-
tion, if bullt, will lie 3.80' from the easterly side lot line and L.30¢
from the westerly side lot line. It was polnted out that although the pro-
posed additlon will encroach inte the side yard, there is ample open space
on both sides., On the easterly side it abute the Town of Wellesley Police
Departaent property on which the Pollce Station stands, and on the westerly
gide it abuts other land owned by the Wellesley Housing Authority which is
vacant. It was gtressed al the hearing that the proposed additionsl recrea-
tional space 18 required by the State and the designed location appears to
be the only feasible place for it.

A plot plan was submitted, drawn by Alexander Crueiocli, lLand
Surveyor, dated November 20, 1971, which showed the existing bulldings m
the property as well as the proposed addition.

A further varience was algo sought fron the requirements of the

SOCA Basic Building Code Table 5, "Fire Resistance Ratings of Structural

Elements in Houses," which requires that an exterior wall erected less than
six (6) feet from ite adjacent lot line shall be of three-quarter (3/4) hour
fiveresistive comstruction, including opening protectives. A sample of the
proposed wall board was submitted ss well as a sample of the required wall
board. The propesed board; 1t was stated, probably did not have any fire
rating.

It was pointed out that the additional cost would be approximately
$5ﬁ3.{}0 if the appeilant was required to comply with the requirements of the
Code and it was the feeling of the appellent that wndue hardship would
mault because of the extra expenditure.

Just prior to the comelusion of the hearing, the eppellant requested

x 1d8ve to withdraw the request for a variance from the BOCA Basic Building

Gﬁ relative to the resuired wall board.
ﬂ ; Decigion

It iz the opinion of this Board that a real need exists for
the proposed addition to the Commmity Beilding and upon exemination of
the plans and the locus, the proposed location appears to be the most
practical place for it. The Board has taken into consideration the require~
ment of the State Housing Authority te provide additional recrestional
facllities and feels this is a reascnable request.

The property involved, however, was & part of a large tract of
land owmed by the Town of Wellesley on April 1, 1940, and was not held
under separate and distinet ownership from adjacent lots at that time, a
findinz this Board must meke Lo grént an excepiion wnder the terms of
Section XIX of the Zonlng By-lamw, The Hoard, however, has congidered the
request wnder the terme of Zegtion 15, Chapter LOA, of the General Laws and



Appegl of the Wellesley Housing o
Authority

Tinds that owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel but not
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would
involve substantial hardship to the sppellant and that desirsble relief
may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and withe
out nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of

gach ordinence or bywlaw.

Upon examination of the plan submitted and a view of the loeus,
it appears thet the proposed addition, if built, will be approgximately
seventy feet from the Police Station at the nearest point on the easterly
side and will abut a parcel of land on the westerly side owned by the
Wellesley Housing Authoriiy upon which it is most unlikely that a building
could ever be erected,

It is, therefore, the unanimous opinion of this Board that the
facts in this case satisfy the conditions set forth in the General Laws,
on which the Board’'s suthority depends to grant a variance and that the
requested variance will not injure the neighborhood. A vardance, therefore,
is grented for the proposed addition in accordance with the plan sumitted
and on file with this Board. However, no variance is granted for the use of
& substitute wall beard the request Ior which was withdrawn by eppellant
subject o the permission of the Board which permission is hereby granted.

_,\w" g%iﬁ A i)
\"Tana T. Lowell b
) 5 P Fi -
Lhadgsl T, [t oy

F:ggd with Towa Clerk “Heobert T. Colburn
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